Every considerable square inch was utilized and it 
was clear that evacuation of the building in an emergency would be 
problematic. 

WOMEN'S DETENTION CENTRE, GOLDEN GROVE 

The Women's Detention Centre was built to accommodate seventy-
five (75) women, but the daily average is one hundred and thirteen 
(113). 

I was informed that the women inmates were exposed to literacy 
classes. Those who wished to complete their primary and secondary 
education were being assisted. Also, regular classes were being 
held in handicraft, needlecraft and dressmaking. I was also shown

[...]

overcrowding. This new building is expected to be completed before 
the end of 1994. 

YOUTH TRAINING CENTRE 

The Youth Training Centre (YTC) caters for the young male 
offender between the ages of 16 -18 years. The facility 
accommodates approximately two hundred and twenty-five (225) young 
men. The environment was clean and spacious, and were it not for 
the bars on some of the buildings, one got the impression that it 
was a boys' high school. 

I was informed that the Institution was essentially a training 
centre in which the emphasis was placed on rehabilitation.

[...]

advised that one month's instalment in the sum of One hundred and 
Eighty-Nine dollars and Seventy-Two cents ($1.89.72 for the month 
of February 1982 remained outstanding. 

Investigations revealed that cheque No. P8-89389 dated 
February 25, 1982 in the sum of Eleven thousand Nine hundred and 
Forty dollars and Seventy cents ($11,940.70) was made to the 
National Housing Authority by the then Ministry of Local 
Government. Included in that amount was the sum of One thousand 
Eight hundred and Four dollars and Forty-Two cents (1,804.42) 
representing payment to the National Housing Authority from the 
then St. David/St. Andrew County Council. The sum of One hundred 
and Eighty-Nine dollars and Seventy-Two cents ($189.72) was 
included in the amount of One thousand Eight hundred and Four

[...]

effects were lost as a result of the demolition. He stated that 
some of the effects had been removed to government offices where 
they were utilised while the rest was left by the roadside, and was 
either stolen or destroyed in the course of time. He estimated his 
loss at thirty-eight thousand dollars ($38,000.00). After several 
years of making representations to the Works Division, Tobago House 
of Assembly, in person and through his attorney-at-law and having 
received no response whatever, he sought my assistance. 

I was informed by the Works Division that there was no